The carrying amount of non-PRC subsidiaries’ foreign currency denominated monetary
assets and liabilities at the respective dates of consolidated statements of financial position
are as follows:

As at 31 December
Financial assets 2022 2021

RMB’000 RMB’000

RMB 152,795 260,645
US$ 1,182 12,693

153,977 273,338

As at 31 December
Financial liabilities 2022 2021

RMB’000 RMB’000

US$ 1,085,628 1,012,507

(All amounts in RMB thousands unless otherwise stated)

JY GRANDMARK HOLDINGS LIMITED   2022 ANNUAL REPORT 135

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

3	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)
3.1	 Financial risk factors (continued)

3.1.1	 Market risk (continued)
(a)	 Foreign exchange risk (continued)

The following table shows the sensitivity analysis of a 5% change in HK$ against the
relevant foreign currencies. The sensitivity analysis includes only foreign currency
denominated monetary items and adjusts their translation at the year-end for a 5% change
in foreign currency rates. If there is a 5% strengthened/weakened in HK$ against the
relevant currencies, the effects of post tax profit for the year are as follows:

(Decrease)/increase in
post-tax profit for the year

2022 2021
RMB’000 RMB’000

HK$ against RMB:
Strengthened by 5% (6,379) (10,882)
Weakened by 5% 6,379 10,882

Increase/(decrease) in
post-tax profit for the year

2022 2021
RMB’000 RMB’000

HK$ against US$:
Strengthened by 5% 45,276 41,742
Weakened by 5% (45,276) (41,742)

The aggregate net foreign exchange losses recognised in profit or loss were
RMB17,116,000 (2021 foreign exchange gain: RMB57,000).

(b)	 Cash flow and fair value interest rate risks
The Group’s main interest rate risks arise from long-term borrowings. Borrowings obtained
at fixed rates expose the Group to fair value interest rate risk. Borrowings obtained at
floating rates expose the Group to cash flow interest rate risk which is partially offset by
cash held at floating rates. During 2022 and 2021, the Group’s borrowings at variable rate
were mainly denominated in RMB and HK$.

The Group closely monitors trend of interest rate and its impact on the Group’s interest rate